SECTION - XV

COURT NO.9

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 30603/2014 & 34216/2014

WITH

INTERLOCUTARY APPLICATION NO. 9 in SLP No. 30603/2014

(Application for Impleadment)

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5305/2015

GAURAV PRADHAN & ORS.

....PETITIONERS

**VERSUS** 

STATE OF RAJASTHAN & ORS.

... RESPONDENTS

## OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 06.04.2016, alongwith main matter ie SLP(C) 23178-23182/2013, when the Court was pleased to inter-alia pass the following Order:-

"xxxx....xxxx

Permission to file the special leave SLP(C)CC petition is granted in No. 18014/2015.

Leave granted.

Judgment reserved.

Written submissions may be filed within a week.

SLP (C)No. 30603 of 2014

SLP (C)No. 34216 of 2014

C.A. No. 5305 of 2015

The matter stand de-tagged and my be listed on a non-miscellaneous day in first week of May, 2016."

## SLP(C) No. 30603/2014

It is submitted that there are total ten respondents. Mr. Ajay Choudhary, Adv. has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1-4 but has not filed counter affidavit. Neither AD Card nor unserved cover has been received back in respect of Respondent Nos. 5-10 so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed affidavit alongwith proof of service of publication. Mr. Umang Shankar, Adv. For the applicant has filed an application for impleadment to implead the applicant as a petitioner and vakalatnama on behalf of applicant, which is registered as I.A. No. 9. Copy of the same has already been included in the paper books.

Service is not complete in respect of Respondent Nos. 5-10.

## SLP(C) No. 34216/2014

It is submitted that there are total 8 respondents. Mr. Milind Kumar, Adv. has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 and has filed counter affidavit. Copy of the same has already been included in the paper books. AD card duly signed has been received in respect of Respondent Nos. 2-3, 7 & 8 but no one has entered appearance so far. Counsel for the petitioner has filed an affidavit alongwith proof of dasti service in respect of Respondent Nos. 4-6 but no one has entered appearance so far.

Service is complete.

## C.A. No. 5305/2015

It is submitted Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Advocate is appearing for respondent Nos. 1 to 5. Certificate of service has been received in respect of respondent Nos. 6 to 8 but no one has entered appearance so far.

Service is complete.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 24th day of October, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Ms. Pratibha Jain, Adv. Mr. Ajay Choudhary, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR